

CA no. 245/2025
Rekha Gupta vs Rahul Mittal

16.01.2026

Present: Sh. Trilok Chand, Advocate for the appellant.
None for the respondent.

Notice sent to respondent received back with the report of service through whatsapp only and even that whatsapp service is showing white ticks.

Let fresh court notice be issued to respondent through SHO concerned.

Notice be also sent to counsel for respondent who was appearing before Trial Court for information whether he wishes to appear in the present appeal to represent respondent or not.

Once again fresh notice be issued to the respondent on his whatsapp number already provided. The process server who will send the notice through whatsapp will take the screen shot after few days of service for confirmation whether blue ticks have appeared or not.

Put up this matter on **10.02.2026** for further proceedings.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/16.01.2026