

CA 245/2025
REKHA GUPTA Vs. RAHUL MITTAL

30.04.2026

Present: Sh. Trilok Chand, Ld. Counsel for appellant.
Respondent in person and Sh. Ankur Aggarwal, Ld.
Counsel on VC.

The dispute between the parties was settled on 13.03.2026 with the intervention of the court and the Ld. counsels for the parties. In terms thereof, the appellant had received a demand draft in the sum of Rs.2,20,000/- i.e. the settled amount, bearing no. 137899 on 16.04.2026 against due acknowledgment made on the copy of the said demand draft.

Statement of Ld. Counsel for the appellant recorded separately to this effect.

In view thereof, the present appeal is disposed of as settled. Consequently, the impugned judgment dated 24.12.2024 of the Ld. Trial Court is set aside and the original complaint filed by the appellant/complainant is treated as compounded under Section 147 of the NI Act.

Appeal file be consigned to Record Room.

TCR be returned to the Ld. Trial Court alongwith a copy of this order.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/30.04.2026